the right-of-use asset and the lease liability at 1 January 2019 were determined at the carrying

amount of the lease asset and lease liability under HKAS 17 immediately before that date.

Accordingly, the obligations under finance leases are now included within lease liabilities, and

the carrying amount of the corresponding lease asset is identified as a right-of-use asset.

There is no impact on the opening balance of equity.

The Group as lessor

The Group leases some of the properties. The accounting policies applicable to the Group as

lessor remain substantially unchanged from those under HKAS 17.

43

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2019

YUSEI HOLDINGS LIMITED   ANNUAL REPORT 2019

2.	 APPLICATION OF NEW AND AMENDMENTS TO HONG KONG FINANCIAL
REPORTING STANDARDS (“HKFRS(s)”) (CONTINUED)

Impacts on adoption of HKFRS 16 Leases (Continued)

The following table summarises the impact of transition of HKFRS 16 at 1 January 2019. Line

items that were not affected by the adjustments have not been included.

Carrying
amount

previously
reported at
31/12/2018

Impact on
adoption of

HKFRS 16

Carrying
amount as
restated at

1/1/2019
Notes RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Property, plant and equipment (b) 481,052 (56,684) 424,368
Right-of-use assets (a),(b) – 103,453 103,453
Land use rights (a) 41,200 (41,200) –
Trade and bills receivables,

deposits and prepayments (a) 473,639 (1,150) 472,489
Obligations under finance leases (b) 50,653 (50,653) –
Lease liabilities (a),(b) – 55,072 55,072

Notes:

(a)	 Land use rights of approximately RMB41,200,000 and land use rights included in trade and bills

receivables, deposits and prepayments of approximately RMB1,150,000 which represent the

upfront payments for leasehold lands in the PRC as at 31 December 2018 were reclassified to

right-of-use assets.

(b)	 The obligations under finance leases of approximately RMB50,653,000 as at 31 December 2018

were reclassified to lease liabilities. The carrying amount of the related assets under finance leases

amounting to approximately RMB56,684,000 were reclassified to right-of-use assets.